506268022 09/23/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6314768

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN BUNGERT	09/23/2020
TERRANCE LUCIANI	09/22/2020
ANDREW O'MARA	09/23/2020
JORDAN ASHLEIGH MCALISTER	09/23/2020
SHAUN MICHAEL WALTER	09/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO.
Street Address:	1095 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Internal Address:	19TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17030027
Application Number:	62905729

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)556-1802

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-203-5300

Email: jcarolino@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: METLIFE C/O POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2900

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	107574-MET_000043US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC R. GARCIA
SIGNATURE:	/Eric R. Garcia/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2020

PATENT REEL: 053864 FRAME: 0623

506268022

Total Attachments: 4

 $source = 107574\text{-}MET_000043US_Assignment \# page 1.tif$

source=107574-MET_000043US_Assignment#page2.tif

source=107574-MET_000043US_Assignment#page3.tif

source=107574-MET_000043US_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053864 FRAME: 0624

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter "Assignor(s)"), have invented certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the patent application entitled:

TRUST PLATFORM

\boxtimes	which is being filed herewith		
	which was filed on or about	as U.S. Application No.	
	(hereinafter the "Application")		

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the Assignor(s):

- Have assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO., a U.S. corporation, having a place of business at 1095 Avenue of the Americas, 19th Floor, New York, NY 10036 U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee") and its successors and assigns, each Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under, the Application and any and all improvements disclosed in the Application, as well as any and all other applications that may be based upon, and patent(s) which may be granted upon, the information that is disclosed in the Application, throughout the World, including without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing: the right to file applications and to obtain patents or like protection, including utility models, inventors' certificates, and/or designs, for the improvements in any country throughout the World, including the right to claim priority from any such application; and any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in any country on any of the improvements;
- Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, as applicable, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of the instrument;
- Covenant and agree, when requested and at no charge to, but at the expense of, Assignee and its successors and assigns, to: execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to the improvements and the history thereof; and perform any acts that Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives consider reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements, for vesting title to the improvements and all patent applications and patens for the improvements, in Assignee and its successors and assigns, and for enforcing the rights of Assignee and its successor and assigns, in and to any or all of the improvements and any application(s) or patent(s) therefor;
- Covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor(s) is/are the lawful owner(s) of and has/have the full right and lawful authority to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that Assignor(s) has/have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;
- Covenant and agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon the Assignor(s), their heirs, assigns and legal representatives; and

Page 1 of 2

• Authorize Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to complete this Assignment by inserting above the application number and the filing date of the above-identified application when known, and to correct any typographical errors that may be discovered in this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor(s) has/have thus executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

Inventor's Legal Name:	John Bungert		
Inventor's Signature:	Docusigned by: John Burgert	Date:	9/23/2020
Mailing Address:	125 Captains Ct., Durham, NC 27717		
Inventor's Legal Name:	Terrance Luciani		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
Mailing Address:	19 Angelina Court, Monroe Township, NJ 08831		
Inventor's Legal Name:	Andrew O'Mara		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
Mailing Address:	c/o Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. 1095 Avenue of the Americas, 19th Floor, New York, NY 10036		
Inventor's Legal Name:	Jordan Ashleigh McAlister		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
Mailing Address:	403 Byrams Ford Dr., Cary, NC 27513		
Inventor's Legal Name:	Shaun Michael Walter		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
Mailing Address:	406 Mickey Lane, Cary, NC 27513		

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter "Assignor(s)"), have invented certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the patent application entitled:

TRUST PLATFORM

\boxtimes	which is being filed herewith		
	which was filed on or about	as U.S. Application No.	
	(hereinafter the "Application")		

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the Assignor(s):

- Have assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO., a U.S. corporation, having a place of business at 1095 Avenue of the Americas, 19th Floor, New York, NY 10036 U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignee") and its successors and assigns, each Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under, the Application and any and all improvements disclosed in the Application, as well as any and all other applications that may be based upon, and patent(s) which may be granted upon, the information that is disclosed in the Application, throughout the World, including without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing: the right to file applications and to obtain patents or like protection, including utility models, inventors' certificates, and/or designs, for the improvements in any country throughout the World, including the right to claim priority from any such application; and any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in any country on any of the improvements;
- Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, as applicable, to issue the same to Assignee and its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of the instrument;
- Covenant and agree, when requested and at no charge to, but at the expense of, Assignee and its successors and assigns, to: execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to the improvements and the history thereof; and perform any acts that Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives consider reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the improvements, for vesting title to the improvements and all patent applications and patens for the improvements, in Assignee and its successors and assigns, and for enforcing the rights of Assignee and its successor and assigns, in and to any or all of the improvements and any application(s) or patent(s) therefor;
- Covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor(s) is/are the lawful owner(s) of and has/have the full right and lawful authority to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that Assignor(s) has/have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;
- Covenant and agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon the Assignor(s), their heirs, assigns and legal representatives; and

PATENT

REEL: 053864 FRAME: 0627

• Authorize Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to complete this Assignment by inserting above the application number and the filing date of the above-identified application when known, and to correct any typographical errors that may be discovered in this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor(s) has/have thus executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

Inventor's Legal Name:	John Bungert		
Inventor's Signature:		Date:	
Mailing Address:	32 Buttonball Drive, Sandy Hook, CT 06482		
	•		
Inventor's Legal Name:	Terrance Luciani		
Inventor's Signature:	terrance Luciani	Date:	9/22/2020
Mailing Address:	19 Angelina Court, Monroe Township, NJ 08831		
Inventor's Legal Name:	Andrew O'Mara		
Inventor's Signature:	andrew O'Mara	Date:	9/23/2020
Mailing Address:	c/o Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. 1095 Avenue of the Americas, 19th Floor, New York, NY 10036		
Inventor's Legal Name:	Jordan Ashleigh McAlister		
Inventor's Signature:	Jordan Ashleigh Medlister	Date:	9/23/2020
Mailing Address:	403 Byrams Ford Dr., Cary, NC 27513		
Inventor's Legal Name:	Shaun Michael Walter		
Inventor's Signature:	Housigned by:	Date:	9/23/2020
Mailing Address:	406 Mickey Lane, Cary, NC 2751	.3	-

Page 2 of 2